
 
 

CITY & COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 

 CABINET 
 

At: 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Centre, Swansea. 
 

On: 
 

Tuesday, 3 June 2014  

Time: 
 

5.00 pm 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence.  
 
2. Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 1 - 2 
 
3. Minutes. 3 - 7 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
Cabinet held on 6 May 2014. 

 

 
4. Leader of the Council's Report(s).  
 
5. Councillors' Questions.  
 
6. Public Questions.  
 
7. Reports of the Wales Audit Office:  
a Annual Financial Audit Outline - City and County of Swansea.   8 - 27 
b Annual Financial Audit Outline - City and County of Swansea Pension 

Fund.   
28 - 41 

 
8. Scrutiny Reports:  
a Response to the Report of the Economic Inactivity Scrutiny Inquiry 

Panel - Looking at How the Council and its Partners Could Reduce 
Economic Inactivity in Swansea.   

42 - 49 

 
9. Report of the Section 151 Officer:  
a Council Tax - Help for Pensioners.   50 - 51 
 
10. Report(s) within the Cabinet Member for Learning and Skills 

Portfolio: - 
 

a Flying Start Capital Programme Expansion 2014-2016.   52 - 59 
b Disposal of Surplus Land on School Sites.   60 - 74 
 
11. Report(s) within the Cabinet Member for Wellbeing Portfolio: -  
a Western Bay Health and Social Care Programme - Intermediate Care 

Fund.   
75 - 83 

 



 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 
Tuesday, 20 May 2014 

Contact: Democratic Services - 636820 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET (10) 
 

Labour Councillors: 
 

Nicholas S Bradley William Evans 

June E Burtonshaw David Phillips (Leader) 

Mark C Child Christine Richards (Deputy Leader) 

Sybil E Crouch Rob C Stewart 

C Ryland Doyle Mitchell Theaker 
 

Officers: 

Jack Straw Chief Executive 

Phil Roberts Director of Place  

Dean Taylor Director of Corporate Services 

Chris Sivers Director of People 

Arwyn Thomas Chief Education Officer 

Deborah Driffield Chief Social Services Officer 

Mike Hawes Head of Financial Services 

Lee Wenham  Head of Marketing, Communications & 
Scrutiny 

Steve Rees Head of Human Resources 

Patrick Arran Head of Legal, Democratic Services & 
Procurement – Electronic and hard copy 

Tracey Meredith Deputy Head of Legal, Democratic Services & 
Procurement  - Electronic and hard copy 

Huw Evans Head of Democratic Services 

Democratic Services 1 Copy 

Patrick Fletcher Communications 

Scrutiny Team 1 Copy 

Archives 1 Copy 

Various Councillors 10 Copies 

All Other Councillors Via e mail 

 
Total Copies Needed: 

57 Full & 10 Public 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 

 

 



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\0\5\AI00007508\$zrzzvjtv.doc 

Disclosures of Interest 

 
To receive Disclosures of Interest from Councillors and Officers 

 

Councillors 

 
Councillors Interests are made in accordance with the provisions of the 
Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of Swansea.  You must 
disclose orally to the meeting the existence and nature of that interest. 
 
NOTE: You are requested to identify the Agenda Item / Minute No. / Planning 
Application No. and Subject Matter to which that interest relates and to enter 
all declared interests on the sheet provided for that purpose at the meeting. 
 
1. If you have a Personal Interest as set out in Paragraph 10 of the 

Code, you MAY STAY, SPEAK AND VOTE unless it is also a 
Prejudicial Interest.  

 
2. If you have a Personal Interest which is also a Prejudicial Interest as 

set out in Paragraph 12 of the Code, then subject to point 3 below, you 
MUST WITHDRAW from the meeting (unless you have obtained a 
dispensation from the Authority’s Standards Committee) 

 
3. Where you have a Prejudicial Interest you may attend the meeting but 

only for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or 
giving evidence relating to the business, provided that the public are 
also allowed to attend the meeting f
[...]
 considered.  Any 
such declaration made in a meeting of a constitutional body shall be 
recorded in the minutes of that meeting.  No Officer shall make a report 
to a meeting for a decision to be made on any matter in which s/he has 
a financial interest. 

 
2. A “financial interest” is defined as any interest affecting the financial 

position of the Officer, either to his/her benefit or to his/her detriment.  It 
also includes an interest on the same basis for any member of the 
Officers family or a close friend and any company firm or business from 
which an Officer or a member of his/her family receives any 
remuneration.  There is no financial interest for an Officer where a 
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the 
officers in a Department or Service. 

 

Page 2



CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE CABINET

HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 2, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 
TUESDAY, 6 MAY 2014

AT 5.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor D Phillips (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)

N S Bradley
J E Burtonshaw
M C Child

S E Crouch
C R Doyle
W Evans

C Richards (Vice Chair)
M Theaker

243. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R C Stewart.

244. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL

In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea, the following interests were declared:-

Councillor J E Burtonshaw – personal – Minute No. 254 and 258  - Disposal of Land 
on School Sites – has dispensation from Standards Committee to stay and speak but 
not vote – Governor of Blaenymaes Primary School.

Councillor W Evans – personal – Minute No. and  - 254 and 258 - Disposal of Land 
on School Sites – has dispensation from Standards Committee to stay and speak but 
not vote – Governor of Tre – Uchaf School.

Councillor M Theaker – personal – Minute No 252– Local Authority Governor 
Appointments – has dispensation from Standards Committee to stay and speak but 
not vote.  

245. MINUTES.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 8 April 2014, be 
approved as a correct record. 

246. LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S REPORT(S).

None

Agenda Item 3.

Page 3



Minutes of the Cabinet (06.05.2014)
Cont’d

247. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME.

Mr D Jenkins asked a question in relation to Minute No 254 – Disposal of Land on 
School Sites. The Cabinet member for Learning and Skills and The Leader 
responded accordingly.

248. COUNCILLORS' QUESTION TIME.

Councillor R V Smith asked questions in respect of Minute No 254 – Disposal of 
Surplus Land on School Sites in respect of Tre  Uchaf Primary School. The Cabinet 
Member for Learning and Skills and The Leader responded accordingly.

249. RESPONSE TO THE REPORT OF THE WELLBEING INQUIRY PANEL.

This item was deferred from the agenda.

250. EXTERNAL FUNDING PANEL

The Director of Corporate Services presented the report of the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources which sought to consider a proposal to establish an External 
Funding Panel, which would be a committee of Cabinet.

CABINET DECISION

That a Committee of Cabinet is set up called the External Funding Panel with the 
terms and reference and composition as set out in the Appendix to this report.

Policy Framework

Medium Term Financial Plan; Sustainable Swansea – fit for the future

Reason for Decision

To improve oversight of the Council’s external funding: both grants to the third 
sector in Swansea and external funding that the Council receives.

Consultation

Legal, Finance

251. CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2013-17: UPDATED FOR 2014-17.

The Director of Corporate Services presented the report of the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources which sought agreement to the updated Corporate 
Improvement Plan for 2014 – 17.

Page 4



Minutes of the Cabinet (06.05.2014)
Cont’d

CABINET DECISION

The updated Corporate Improvement Plan for 2014 – 17 be agreed.

Policy Framework

‘Standing Up for a Bet
[...]
lish a new all-through 
primary school from 1st September 2015 on existing sites. 

(2)  Cabinet consider responses following the consultation period.

Policy Framework

QEd 2020 (strategic programme)
Children & Young People Plan (priority 7)

Reason for Decision

Approval is sought prior to statutory consultation on this proposal.  

Consultation

Legal, Finance and Access to Services

254. DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS LAND ON SCHOOL SITES.

This item and the exempt report were deferred from the 
agenda.

Page 6



Minutes of the Cabinet (06.05.2014)
Cont’d

255. URGENT ITEM.

The Leader stated that pursuant to paragraph 100B( 4) (b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, he considered that the report of the Cabinet Member for Place –
Submission of a Planning Application in respect of Proposed change of use of former 
Caer Street Toilets.

Reason for Urgency

The project needs this support in order to progress through design and into 
implementation. The Police and Crime Commissioner Office has had external 
funding for the capital elements of this project and requirements of the auditors of the 
PCC are that the funds are allocated for spend before the end of May 2014.

256. SUBMISSION OF A PLANNING APPLICATION IN RESPECT OF PROPOSED 
CHANGE OF USE OF FORMER CAER STREET TOILETS.

The Cabinet Member for Place and Cabinet Member for Regeneration presented a 
joint report which sought Cabinet Authority for the submission of a change of use 
planning application.

CABINET DECISION

That approval be granted for the submission of a planning application for a change of 
use of the former Caer Street toilet block, to permit its use as a “Help Point Plus” 
Community Safety facility.

Policy Framework

Council Constitution

Reason for Decision

To enable officers to apply for planning permission in order for the Council to support 
its initiative to reduce crime and disorder and to support the Healthy Cities initiative.

Consultation

Legal, Finance & Access to Services

The meeting end
[...]
.gov.uk/ complaints.

Page 40



Page 41



Report of the Cabinet Members for Regeneration and  
Opportunities for Children & Young People 

 
Cabinet – 3 June 2014 

 
RESPONSE TO THE REPORT OF THE  

ECONOMIC INACTIVITY SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL 
 LOOKING AT HOW THE COUNCIL & ITS PARTNERS COULD  

REDUCE ECONOMIC INACTIVITY IN SWANSEA 

 
  
 

Purpose: To outline the response of the Cabinet Members to the 
scrutiny recommendations and to present an action plan to 
address these. 
 

Policy Framework: None 

Reason for Decision: To comply with the requirements of the Council 
Constitution. 
 

Consultation: Legal Services, Financial Services 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that: 

1) The Cabinet Members responses as outlined in the report and related action 
plan be agreed. 
 

Report Author:  Steve Marshall 

Finance Officer: Kim Lawrence 

Legal Officer: Nigel Havard 

Access to Services 
Officer: 

Kirsty Roderick 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The report of the Economic Inactivity Scrutiny Inquiry Panel was submitted to 

Cabinet on the 12 November 2013 after a detailed inquiry into how the Council 
and its partners could reduce economic inactivity in Swansea. 

 
1.2 The response and whether Cabinet agree, or not agree, with each 

recommendation is detailed in this report. The report also highlights where in 
the context of a recommendation work is already taking place and the issues 
raised are being addressed. 

 

Agenda Item 8.a

Page 42



2. Response to Scrutiny Recommendations 
  

Recommendation 1 

Takes steps to extend apprenticeship schemes beyond the traditional, 
to include office based and to encourage local employers. 

Cabinet Member Response:  
This is already a CCS policy commitment established and augmented 
by the current administration .Work has already begun as part of the 
Council’s Poverty Forum to work with others to set up a Swansea wide 
apprenticeship scheme. The Authority via the Lifelong Learning & 
Employment Training Service (
[...]
s from 
an earlier age. 
 

Recommendation is agreed and discussions are already 
taking place via the Local Service Board and Children 
and Young People’s Board that includes representatives 
from our schools 

 Cabinet member for 
Opportunities for Children and 
Young People 

6. Works to raise aspirations of young 
people in schools by encouraging the 
promotion of further and higher 
education at an earlier stage (e.g. in 
Primary School)   

Recommendation is agreed although this is not the sole 
responsibility of the Council. Raise the matter at a future 
meeting of the Swansea Learning Partnership 

 Cabinet member for 
Opportunities for Children and 
Young People 

7. Investigates the possibility of holding 
regular entrepreneurship events to 
encourage young people. 

Recommendation is agreed and work is already taking 
place and co-ordinated by the Building Enterprise 
Education in Swansea (BEES) Group. The Council has 
recently funded two Enterprise Support Officers to 
increase interest and take up of enterprise education 
activity in schools and among young people 

  

 

 

P
a
g
e
 4

9



Report of the Section 151 Officer 
 

Cabinet – 3 June 2014 
 

COUNCIL TAX - HELP FOR PENSIONERS 

 
Purpose: 
 

To agree a Council Tax Scheme to help 
Pensioners for 2014/2015. 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

None. 

Reason for Decision:  
 

To comply with Financial Procedure Rules. 

Consultation: 
 

Legal, Finance and Access to Services.  

 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that:  
 

1)   The proposed scheme is adopted. 
  

2) The proposals and qualifying criteria set out in paragraph 2 are 
agreed. 
 

 

Report Author: Rose McCreesh 
  
Finance Officer: Mike Hawes 
 
Legal Officer: 
 
Access to Services 
Officer: 

Janet Hooper 
 
Sherill Hopkins 

 

 
1.   Background 
 
1.1 As part of the Final Settlement, the Welsh Government transferred £4m into 

RSG in relation to the former Pensioners Grant Scheme, of which £294k 
was allocated to this authority. 
[...]
 It should be noted that in terms of equality impact there are no changes to the  
qualifying criteria for the proposed 2014/15 scheme compared to the Welsh 
Government’s scheme for 2013/2014. The scheme is intended to provide 
financial support to those pensioner households who are not in receipt of full 
Council Tax Reduction but still qualify for partial reduction and therefore by 
definition are pensioner households which have lower disposable incomes in 
Swansea.  

  
 
Background Papers:  None. 
 
Appendices:  None. 

Page 51



 

 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Learning and Skills 
 

Cabinet – 3 June 2014 
 

FLYING START CAPITAL PROGRAMME EXPANSION 2014 - 2016 
 

 
Purpose: 
 

To outline the capital proposals included in the 
Strategic Outline Plan submitted to Welsh 
Government in respect of the expansion of the 
Flying Start Programme between 2014/15 and 
2015/16 (Supplementary Bid) and to award the 
work to Corporate Building and Property Services 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

One Swansea Plan 
 

Reason for Decision:  
 

To comply with Financial Procedure Rule 7-to 
approve and include new Capital schemes in the 
Capital Programme. 
 
To seek authorisation to submit Planning 
applications where appropriate/if required 
 
To award contract to Corporate Building and 
Property Services - To comply with Contract 
Procedure Rule 1.2.4 - to award a contract.  
 

Consultation: 
 

Education, Poverty, Corporate Building Services, 
Finance and Legal were consulted. 

 
Recommendation(s):        It is recommended that the Director of People 
                                            be authorised to: - 
 

1. implement the settings, as detailed in the approved Flying Start 
Strategic Outline Plan (SOP) 

2. submit planning applications where appropriate  
3. authorise that the schemes as detailed, together with their financial 

implications, be included in the capital programme 
4. authorise the work to be awarded to Corporate Property and Building 

Ser
[...]
 above  
(77) 

12* £210K WG/CCoS cannot 
financially support 

Bonymaen 4 Cwmglas Primary 
School 

51% 35 71 20* £750K 
(£600K WG / 
£150K CCoS) 

WG/CCoS cannot 
financially support 

 

* these numbers would take Swansea over the cap that has been indicated. 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 5

8



Financial Procedure Rule 7

Appendix C

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS : SUMMARY

Portfolio: EDUCATION

Service   : PRIMARY SCHOOLS

Scheme  : FLYING START CAPITAL PROGRAMME EXPANSION 
2014 / 2016
Approvals to date (April 2014)

1.1. CAPITAL  COSTS 2014/15 2015/16 TOTAL

£'000 £'000 £'000

Expenditure

Flying Start Approved Projects:
Pontarddulais Primary 200,000 0 200,000
Parklands Primary 160,000 0 160,000
Plasmarl Primary 260,000 0 260,000

EXPENDITURE 620,000 0 620,000

Financing

Flying Start Capital Grant 14/16 620,000 0 620,000
(Expansion Programme)

FINANCING 620,000 0 620,000

1.2. REVENUE COSTS 2012/13 2012/13 FULL YEAR

£'000 £'000 £'000

Service Controlled - Expenditure

0
Employees                   ) 0
Maintenance                ) To be met by grant allocation tbd)
Vehicle running costs    ) 0

0

NET EXPENDITURE 0 0 0

 Financing

FINANCING 0 0 0

Page 59



Report of the Cabinet Member for Learning and Skills 

Cabinet – 3 June 2014 

DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS LAND ON SCHOOL SITES 

 

Purpose: 
 

To consider responses to the consultation carried 
out with Schools.  
 

Policy Framework: 
 

Capital Budget and Programme 2014/15 – 
2017/18.  
 

Reason for Decision:  
 

To report back on the consultation with the 
Governing Bodies on the proposed land sales and 
to seek approval to proceed with the disposals in 
principle as set out in the recommendations to 
meet the required local contribution – a need set 
out in the Capital Budget & Programme 2014/15 – 
2017/18  
 

Consultation: 
 

Corporate Building & Property Services, Finance, 
Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 

 
Recommendation(s): It is recommended that Cabinet declares the 

following sites surplus to requirements and 
authorises the Director of Place to dispose of 
them: - 
 

1) Blaenymaes Primary School –the site as shown on Plan 1B 
 

2) 
 

Knelston Primary School - the site as shown on Plan 2B  

3) Tre Uchaf Primary School –the site as shown on Plan 3B  
 

4) YGG Gellionnen - the site as shown on Plan 4B 
 

 
Report Author: Brian Roles 
  
Finance Officer: Mike Hawes  
 
Legal Officer: 
 
Access to Services 
Officer: 

Janet Hooper / Nigel Havard  
 
Sherill Hopkins 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 10.b

Page 60



Background 

On the 25th April 2013 Cabinet approved the proposed funding strategy for the 
21st Century Schools Programme, and authorised officers to consider further any 
potential parcels of surplus land identified through the approach set out, and on 
the 2nd July 2013 Council approved the proposed approach for an Incentive 
Scheme. 
 
Potential surplus land on school sites has been identified on the following basis; 
 
1. ‘Building Bulletin’ guidance.  For example a primary school site in excess 
 of 4.5 acres - a generous interpretation of the guidance- is assumed to  be 
 over supplied.  A number of sites are considerably in excess of this 
 general guideline.  
2. The parcel of land is physically capable of being separated and developed.   
3. Advice from Planning and Highways indicating that the land has development 
 potential.  
4. Confirmation of any legal constraints on the title.  
 
Prior to making any final decision on disposal the Authority were advised by 
Counsel to seek the views of the Governing Body of each school in question. 
In particular it was advised that their view must be sought on whether they 
consider the land to be surplus and if not then they must be given the 
opportunity of putting forward their reasons and for those reasons to be fully 
considered. 
 
The formal planning process will further ensure that community 
considerations and views are fully considered with regard to any 
alternative use of the areas.  
 
Consultation 
[...]
te Care Fund capital 
schemes in the Capital Programme. 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

The Revenue and Capital Budget as reported to 
and approved by Council on the 18th February 
2014.   
 
Sustainable Social Services for Wales: A 
Framework for Action 
 

Reason for Decision:  
 

To comply with Financial Procedure Rule No.7 
(Capital Programming and Appraisals): to include 
new schemes in the Capital Programme. 
 

Consultation: 
 

Legal, Finance and Access to Services 

 
Recommendation(s): It is recommended that Cabinet:  
  

1) Approve the details and financial implications of the CCS capital 
schemes included in the Intermediate Care Fund package of schemes to 
be delivered as part of the Western Bay Programme and authorise their 
inclusion in the Council’s Capital Programme. 

  
 

Report Author: Sara Harvey 
  
Finance Officer: Steve Mathews 

 
Legal Officer: Debbie Smith 

 
Access to Services 
Officer: 

Catherine Window 

 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Western Bay Health and Social Care (WBHSC) Collaborative was 

established two years ago.  Its focus is on social care and health 
integration. The main partners are the City & County of Swansea, 
Bridgend County Borough Council, Neath Port Talbot County Borough 
Council and Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University (ABMU) Health Board. 

Agenda Item 11.a

Page 75



 

Its purpose is a strategic mechanism for co-ordinating a programme of 
change in a suite of projects that all 4 partners have identified as a 
common concern.  The City & County of Swansea is the lead authority 
for the Programme in terms of holding the funding and hosting the 
programme management arrangements. Other partners lead different 
strands of the Programme and service delivery is focused at a local level. 

 
1.2 A report was agreed in Cabinet in January 2013 which recommended 

endorsement of the Western Bay Health and Social Care Programme 
Board approach to regionalisation.   The main strands of the WBHSC 
Programme were reported to C
[...]
    

Swansea £221 £366 £460 £144 £1,191 

      

 TOTAL          £2,601 

TOTAL FUNDING           

Bridgend £513 £444 £475 £475 £1,907 

            

Neath Port Talbot £285 £618 £704 £719 £2,326 

            

Swansea £279 £795 £1,394 £1,103 £3,571 

            

Western Bay £1,077 £1,857 £2,573 £2,297 £7,804 

Page 82



 

Appendix 2 
 
Western Bay ICF Expenditure 2014/15 including capital 

BRIDGEND  

 Service / function Revenue 
14/15 
£000’s 

Capital 
14/15 
£000’s 

Common Access Point  60 

Rapid Response (inc. virtual wards & Better @ Home) 534 255 

Planned response (inc. reablement & OT) 661 120 

Medical Support across the Intermediate Tier 77  

Support across the Intermediate Tier  200 

   

Bridgend Total 1,272 635 

NEATH PORT TALBOT  

Service / function Revenue  
14/15 
£000’s 

Capital 
14/15 
£000’s 

Common Access Point  202 100 

Rapid Response ( Including enhanced NP, bridging 
and mobile response) 

417 10 

Planned response (inc. mental health expertise) 713 60 

Carers, business support, medics, medicine 
management 

219  

Support across the Intermediate Tier e.g. bases 
equipment 

 605 

   

   

Neath Port Talbot Total 1,551 775 

SWANSEA  

Service/Function Revenue 
14/15 
£000’s 

Capital 
14/15 
£000’s 

Common Access Point 234  

Rapid Response  648  

Peripatetic Response Team 140  

Mental Health Link workers 25  

Planned Response NHS 446  

Reablement 391  

Third Sector  155  

Medicines Management scheme 341  

Medical workforce 144  

Evaluation 49  

Operational hubs  432 

Specialist equipment  379 

Vehicles & other items  380 

Swansea Total 2,380 1,191 

Total for Western Bay 5,203 2,601 

 

Page 83


	Agenda
	2. Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
	3. Minutes.
	7.a Annual Financial Audit Outline - City and County of Swansea.
	7.b Annual Financial Audit Outline -  City and County of Swansea Pension Fund.
	8.a Response to the Report of the Economic Inactivity Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Looking at How the Council and its Partners Could Reduce Economic Inactivity in Swansea.
	9.a Council Tax - Help for Pensioners.
	10.a Flying Start Capital Programme Expansion 2014-2016.
	10 a (2 of 4) - Appendix A - Approved Phase 1  2 settings
	10 a (3 of 4) - Appendix B summary of submitted bids and decisions of WG to date
	10 a (4 of 4) - Appendix C FS Capital Programme Expansion

	10.b Disposal of Surplus Land on School Sites.
	11.a Western Bay Health and Social Care Programme - Intermediate Care Fund.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA. ON 

TUESDAY, 3 JUNE 2014 AT 5.00 PM 

 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Phillips (Leader) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

N S Bradley 
J E Burtonshaw 
M C Child 
 

S E Crouch 
C R Doyle 
 

W Evans 
R C Stewart 
 

Also Present : K Williams (PWC) and R Hebbon (PWC). 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C Richards and M Theaker. 
 

2. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea, the following interest were declared:- 
 
Councillor J E Burtonshaw – Personal – Minute No.12 - Disposal of Land on School 
Sites – has dispensation from Standards Committee to stay and speak but not vote – 
Governor of Blaenymaes Primary School. 
 
Councillor W Evans – Personal – Minute No.12 - Disposal of Land on School Sites – 
has dispensation from Standards Committee to stay and speak but not vote – 
Governor of Tre – Uchaf School. 
 
Councillor C R Doyle – Personal – Minute No.12 - Disposal of Land on School Sites 
– has dispensation from Standards Committee to stay and speak but not vote – 
Governor of Birchgrove Primary School. 
 

3. MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6 May 2014 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

4. LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S REPORT(S). 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 



Minutes of the Cabinet (03.06.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

5. COUNCILLORS' QUESTIONS. 
 
None. 
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS. 
 
The Leader allowed the following questions from Members of the Public who had 
been late for the item due to heavy traffic on Oystermouth Road.  These questions 
were asked after Minute No.12.   
 
Mr Jenkins asked questions in relation to Minute No.12  – Disposal of Surplus Land 
on School Sites in respect of the expanding schools in Pontarddulais.  The Cabinet 
Member for Learning and Skills responded accordingly. 
 
Ms Button asked questions in relation to Minute No.12  – Disposal of Surplus Land 
on School Sites in respect of Knelston Primary School.  The Cabinet Member for 
Learning and Skills responded accordingly. 
 
Ms Sanderson asked questions in relation to Minute No.12  – Disposal of Surplus 
Land on School Sites in respect of Tre Uchaf Primary School.   The Cabinet Member 
for Learning and Skills responded accordingly. 
 

7. ANNUAL FINANCIAL AUDIT OUTLINE - CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA. 
 
Kevin Williams on behalf of the PWC presented the Annual Financial 
Audit Report in relation to the Council’s Financial Statement  for 
2013/14.  
 
The report detailed the proposed approach to the audit of the Council’s 
2013/14 Financial Statements. The report also highlighted a summary 
of audit risks and proposed auditor responses.  
 
CABINET DECISION 
 
Cabinet received and noted the Annual Financial Audit Report in relation to the 
Council’s Financial Statement for 2013/14. 
 

8. ANNUAL FINANCIAL AUDIT OUTLINE -  CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 
PENSION FUND. 
 
Kevin Williams on behalf of PWC presented the Pension Fund report for 2013/14. 
 
CABINET DECISION 
 
Cabinet received and noted the Pension Fund Report for 2013/14. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Minutes of the Cabinet (03.06.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

9. RESPONSE TO THE REPORT OF THE ECONOMIC INACTIVITY SCRUTINY 
INQUIRY PANEL - LOOKING AT HOW THE COUNCIL AND ITS PARTNERS 
COULD REDUCE ECONOMIC INACTIVITY IN SWANSEA. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Regeneration presented a joint report on the response to 
the report of the Economic Inactivity Scrutiny Inquiry Panel looking at how the 
Council and its partners could reduce economic inactivity in Swansea 
 
CABINET DECISION 
 
That the Cabinet members response as outlined in the report and related plan be 
approved 
 
Policy Framework 
 
None 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To comply with the requirements of the Council Constitution. 
 
Consultation 
 
Legal, Finance. 
 

10. COUNCIL TAX - HELP FOR PENSIONERS. 
 
The Section 151 Officer presented a report which sought agreement of a Council 
Tax Scheme to help Pensioners for 2014/ 2015. 
 
CABINET DECISION 
 
That: 
 
(1) The proposed scheme be adopted. 
 
(2) The proposals and qualifying criteria set out in paragraph 2 of the  report be 
agreed. 
 
Policy Framework 
 
None. 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To comply with Financial Procedure Rules. 
 
Consultation 
 
Legal, Finance and Access to Services. 
 
 



Minutes of the Cabinet (03.06.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

11. FLYING START CAPITAL PROGRAMME EXPANSION 2014-2016. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Learning and Skills presented a report which outlined the 
capital proposals included in the Strategic Outline Plan submitted to Welsh 
Government in respect of the expansion of the Flying Start Programme between 
2014/15 and 2015/16 (Supplementary Bid) and to award the work to Corporate 
Building and Property Services 
 
CABINET DECISION 
 
That the Director of People be authorised to: - 
 
(1)  implement the settings, as detailed in the approved Flying Start  

Strategic Outline Plan (SOP) 
 
(2)  submit planning applications where appropriate  
 
(3)   authorise that the schemes as detailed, together with their financial 

implications, be included in the capital programme 
 
(4)  authorise the work to be awarded to Corporate Property and Building 

Services 
 
Policy Framework 
 
One Swansea Plan 
 
Reason for Decision 
 

       To comply with Financial Procedure Rule 7-to approve and include new 
Capital  schemes in the Capital Programme. 
 
To seek authorisation to submit Planning applications where appropriate/if 
required. 
 
To award contract to Corporate Building and Property Services - To comply 
with Contract Procedure Rule 1.2.4 - to award a contract.  
 
 Consultation 

Education, Poverty, Corporate Building and Property Services, Finance and 
Legal. 
 

12. DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS LAND ON SCHOOL SITES. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Learning and Skills presented a report which considered 
responses to the consultation carried out with schools. 
 
 
 
 
 



Minutes of the Cabinet (03.06.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

CABINET DECISION 
 
That Cabinet declared the following sites surplus to requirements and authorised the 
Director of Place to dispose of them: 
 
(1) Blaenymaes Primary School – the site as shown on Plan 1B of the report. 
 
(2) Knelston Primary School – the site as shown on Plan 2B of the report. 
 
(3) Tre Uchaf Primary School – the site as shown on Plan 3B. 
 
(4) YGG Gellionnen – the site as shown on Plan 4B. 
 
Policy Framework 
 
Capital Budget and Programme 2014/15 – 2017/18.  
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To report back on the consultation with the Governing Bodies on the proposed land 
sales and to seek approval to proceed with the disposals in principle as set out in the 
recommendations to meet the required local contribution – a need set out in the 
Capital Budget & Programme 2014/15 – 2017/18  
 
Consultation 
 
Corporate Building & Property Services, Finance, Legal, Democratic Services & 
Procurement 
 

13. WESTERN BAY HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PROGRAMME - INTERMEDIATE 
CARE FUND. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Wellbeing submitted a report which sought endorsement to 
include the Western Bay Intermediate Care Fund capital schemes in the Capital 
Programme. 
 
CABINET DECISION 
 
That the details and financial implications of the CCS capital schemes included in the 
Intermediate Care Fund package of schemes to be delivered as part of the Western 
Bay Programme be approved and their inclusion in the Council’s Capital Programme 
be authorised. 
 
Policy Framework 
 
The Revenue and Capital Budget as reported to and approved by Council on 18 
February 2014. 
 
Sustainable Social Services for Wales: A Framework for Action.  
 
 
 



Minutes of the Cabinet (03.06.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

Reason for Decision 
 
To comply with Financial Procedure Rule No. 7 ( Capital Programming and 
Appraisals):to include new schemes in the Capital Programme. 
 
Consultation 
 
Legal, Finance and Access to Services. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC. 
 
Cabinet was requested to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of an urgent item of business identified in the 
recommendations to the report on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as set out in the exclusion 
paragraph of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
(Wales) Order 2000 relevant to the items of business set out in the 
report. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the public be excluded for the following item of 
business. 
 

15. URGENT ITEM. 
 
The Leader stated that pursuant to paragraph 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, he considered that the report of the Head of Legal, Democratic Services 
and Procurement – Senior Coroner Resignation should be considered at this 
meeting as a matter of urgency.. 
 
Reason for Urgency 
 
The Senior Coroner resigned by letter of 28 May 2014 with an effective termination of 
the 31 May 2014 and an interim Senior Coroner had to be nominated immediately.  
The Leader authorised this appointment on 30 May and the Cabinet needs to be 
aware of the action taken and authorise the Head of Legal, Democratic Services and 
Procurement to devise and implement a process to advertise for a replacement 
Senior Coroner within the statutory timescales of three months form the date the 
vacancy arose. 
 
CABINET DECISION 
 
That the recommendations as outlined in the report be approved. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 5.49pm 
     CHAIR 
 

Published on 5 June 2014. 
 
 


